
Lisa Geisinger, dba OncoTeam – Eighth Amendment – FY2019 Page 1 of 2 
 

EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA AND  
LISA GEISINGER, DBA ONCOTEAM 

 
The Agreement (“Agreement”) entered into effective April 1, 2013, by and between the County of Santa 
Clara (“County”) and Lisa Geisinger, dba OncoTeam (“Contractor”), to provide Cancer Registry Case 
Finding and Abstracting Services is hereby amended as set forth below, effective March 1, 2019 (“Eighth 
Amendment”). 

Background 
 

The purpose of this Eighth Amendment is to extend the term, add funding, and revise the scope. 
 
The Agreement is amended as follows: 
 

1. TERM OF AGREEMENT:  The term of the Agreement shall be extended for one (1) additional 
year through June 30, 2020, unless terminated in accordance with Attachment D-1: Standard 
Provisions, Section I. Termination. 
 
In addition to the services outlined in the Agreement, Contractor shall assist the County, in a 
manner satisfactory to County, with cancer registry case finding and abstracting services relating 
to O’Connor Hospital (OCH) and St. Louise Regional Hospital (SLRH) pursuant to the terms and 
conditions stated in this Agreement.  For purposes of this Agreement, the same standards and 
requirements applicable to SCVMC and SCVHHS apply to OCH and SLRH unless otherwise agreed 
between the parties.   

 

2. MAXIMUM FINANCIAL OBLIGATION: The maximum financial obligation for the period of July 1, 
2018 through June 30, 2020 shall not exceed $737,833. 
 

3. Attachment C-2: Scope of Service and Payment Schedule, Section 1, paragraph (a) is revised and 
restated as follows: 

a) Collect, summarize, manage and analyze clinical cancer information for the purpose of 
processing, compiling and reporting information as required by law in the State of 
California on cancer patients of the Santa Clara Valley Health & Hospital System 
(SCVHHS), including Santa Clara Valley Medical Center, O’Connor Hospital, and St. Louise 
Regional Hospital. 
 

4. Attachment C-2: Scope of Service and Payment Schedule, Section 1, is amended to add the 
following paragraph (b) as follows: 

b) Consulting services related to American College of Surgeons Commission on Cancer 
accreditation. 

 
5. Attachment C-2: Scope of Service and Payment Schedule, Section 2, paragraph (c) is revised and 

restated as follows: 
c) The Contractor will continue the work previously begun in the period of April 1, 2013 

through June 30, 2020, with the approval of this Agreement.  The time required for 
completion of any portion of the project is contingent upon the information and access 
provided by SCVHHS, availability of key SCVHHS personnel, and the options and hours 
selected and agreed upon by SCVHHS and the Contractor. 

 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3DD74FEE-0C4E-4A39-9AAC-01CE52CFC39C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3DD74FEE-0C4E-4A39-9AAC-01CE52CFC39C




